

## 9. Nine-Month Consolidated Business Segment Information

(For nine months ended December 31)

### a. Net Sales\* and Operating Income

		Yen (millions)			
		2005 (4/1/05~12/31/05)	2004 (4/1/04~12/31/04)	Change (%)	
<b>Technology Solutions</b>	Japan	Y 1,393,178	1,374,784	+1.3	
	Overseas	620,206	552,381	+12.3	
	<b>Total</b>	<b>2,013,384</b>	1,927,165	+4.5	
	Operating Income	51,922	31,151	+66.7	
	[Operating Income Margin]	[2.6%]	[1.6%]		
	<i>System Platforms</i>				
	Operating Income (Loss)	(6,687)	6,860	-	
	[Operating Income Margin]	[(1.4%)]	[1.4%]		
	<i>Services</i>				
	Operating Income	58,609	24,291	+141.3	
[Operating Income Margin]	[3.8%]	[1.7%]			
<b>Ubiquitous Product Solutions</b>	Japan	488,269	505,402	-3.4	
	Overseas	265,135	217,059	+22.1	
	<b>Total</b>	<b>753,404</b>	722,461	+4.3	
	Operating Income	22,530	8,094	+178.4	
[Operating Income Margin]	[3.0%]	[1.1%]			
<b>Device Solutions</b>	Japan	291,091	365,023	-20.3	
	Overseas	227,590	243,992	-6.7	
	<b>Total</b>	<b>518,681</b>	609,015	-14.8	
	Operating Income	23,944	34,924	-31.4	
[Operating Income Margin]	[4.6%]	[5.7%]			
<b>Other Operations</b>	Japan	242,092	218,789	+10.7	
	Overseas	77,507	57,773	+34.2	
	<b>Total</b>	<b>319,599</b>	276,562	+15.6	
	Operating Income	4,357	5,262	-17.2	
[Operating Income Margin]	[1.4%]	[1.9%]			
<b>Elimination</b>	Sales	(291,294)	(271,496)	-	
	Operating Income	(42,587)	(41,319)	-	
<b>Total</b>	Japan	Y 2,179,730	2,230,616	-2.3	
	Overseas	1,134,044	1,033,091	+9.8	
	<b>Total</b>	<b>3,313,774</b>	3,263,707	+1.5	
	Operating Income	60,166	38,112	+57.9	
[Operating Income Margin]	[1.8%]	[1.2%]			

\* Includes intersegment sales

**b. Net Sales\* by Principal Products and Services**  
**(For nine months ended December 31)**

		Yen (millions)		
		<b>2005</b>	2004	Change (%)
		<b>(4/1/05~12/31/05)</b>	(4/1/04~12/31/04)	
<b>Technology Solutions</b>				
	System Products	Y 227,894	232,304	-1.9
	Network Products	254,375	242,460	+4.9
	<i>System Platforms</i>	482,269	474,764	+1.6
	Solutions / SI	682,654	635,752	+7.4
	Infrastructure Services	727,377	685,861	+6.1
	Others	121,084	130,788	-7.4
	<i>Services</i>	1,531,115	1,452,401	+5.4
	Total	2,013,384	1,927,165	+4.5
<b>Ubiquitous Product Solutions</b>				
	PCs / Mobile Phones	530,725	535,428	-0.9
	Hard Disk Drives	209,883	171,665	+22.3
	Others	12,796	15,368	-16.7
	Total	753,404	722,461	+4.3
<b>Device Solutions</b>				
	LSI Devices	336,300	352,300	-4.5
	Electronic Components, Others	182,381	256,715	-29.0
	Total	Y 518,681	609,015	-14.8

\* Includes intersegment sales